Agreement A-12896

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. §
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN MEDICAL SEARCH, LLC
DBA SUMO MEDICAL STAFFING AND
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY ON BEHALF OF NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
LOCUM TENENS REFERRAL SERVICES

This Renewal and Amendment No. 8 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on
August 1,2015 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical
Center (“NMC?), and Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing (‘CONTRACTOR”); From
this point forward, the party referenced previously as “NMC?” shall be referenced as
“COUNTY?” and collectively, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the
“Parties” to this Agreement, with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of Natividad Medical Center and Medical Search, LLC
dba SUMO Medical Staffing entered into an Agreement for locum tenens referral services pursuant to
Request for Proposal (RFP) #9600-61 with a one year term ending on J uly 31, 2016 and with a total
aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000 annually for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-6 1; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2016 via Amendment No. 1 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2017 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in the original Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 1” attached to
Amendment No. 1, and with no cost increase to the total aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for
all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2017 via Amendment No. 2 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2018 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No, 2 with an increase of $2,000,000
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate
amount not to exceed $4,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP /9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2018 via Amendment No. 3 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2019 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.3” with an increase of $2,000,000
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate
amount not to exceed $6,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-6{; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2019 via Amendment No. 4 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2020 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No.4” with an increase of $2,000,000
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate
amount not to exceed $8,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHIEREAS, Natividad seeks to ensure that appropriate and necessary physician services are available
to Natividad patients during the COVID-19 pandemic; and

Renewal & Amendment No. 8 to Agreement
With Medical Search. LLC dba SUMO Medical Stalling lor
Locum Tenens Relerral Services




WHEREAS, in light of COVID-19, the Parties extended the term of the Agreement via Amendment No.
5 to extend the term by five (5) months through December 31, 2020 with no change to the locum tenens
refetral rates in the Agreement with an increase of $1,000,000 to the total agpregate amount for all
Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate amount not to exceed $9,000,000
for all Agreements awarded per REP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 6 to extend the term for an
additional one (1) year period through December 31, 2021 to allow for services to continue with revisions
to the locum tenens referral rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A- Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 6,
with an increase of $1,500,000 to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-
61 for a revised total aggregate amount not to exceed $10,500,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP#
9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement via Amendment No. 7 to allow for services to continue
with additional changes to reflect clarifications in the law attached hereto as “Exhibit B” with no changes
to the locum tenens refeiral rates, total aggregate amount, or term of Agreement August 1, 2015 through
December 31, 2021 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61.

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew and amend the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning
January 1, 2022 and to extend the term for an additional six (6) month period through June 30, 2022 for
a revised full Agreement term of August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2022 to allow for services to continue
with revisions to the original scope of work attached hereto as “Exhibit A-8 as per Renewal and
Amendment No, 8” with no cost increase to the total aggregate amount not to exceed $10,500,000 for all
Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Patties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement and
in Amendment No. 1, Amendment, No, 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5,
Amendment No. 6, and Amendment No. 7 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically
set forth below.

I. Section .15 titled, “Term” shall be amended to the following:
“The term of this AGREEMENT is from August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2022 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.

L

Section 1.24 titled, “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENTS" shall be amended to the following:
“It is mutnally understood and agreed by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated
under this AGREEMENT in accordance with the pricing sheet attached hereto as Exhibit A-8”

3. “Exhibit A-7 Rate Sheet” attached to the Agreement shall be replaced with the revised “Exhibit A-8
per Amendment No. 8” attached hereto this Amendment No. 8 which shall be effective beginning on
January 1, 2022,

4. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this Renewal and
Amendment No. 8, the provisions of this Renewal and Amendment No. § shall govern.

5. This Renewal and Amendment is effective retroactively on January 1, 2022,

Renewa! & Amendment No. 8 1o Agreement
With Medica! Search, LL.C dbn SUMO Medical Stafling lor
Locum Tenens Referral Services




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pariies hereby execute this Renewal and Amendment No. 8 as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY on behalf of
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

By: f\ﬂ

CONTRACTOR

Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Stafting

_Charles R. Hgtpi€; Intérim CEQ

Date: r){h q 2//{
%2

APPROYED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

Date: 2/8/2022

APPROYED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS

By: 5444@44 %M

CONTRACTOR?’s Business Name
***See instructions below*®*

e

(Signature haﬁ/ President, or Vice-President)

et Pclor CEO

Name and Title

Date: [ = 22 - 20

o 2T

(Sighature of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer, or Assl. Treasuter)

Kevin Bnderso. cro

Monterey County Deputy Auditor/Controller

Date;  02/08/2022

Name and Title

Date:_"l I'L‘(’ZL

**¥nstructions®**

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be sel forth above together with the
signatires of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a parinership; the name of the
partnership shail be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has euthorily to execute this
Agreement on behall of the partnership (two signatures
required).

It CONTRACTOR is contracling in an individual capacity,
the individual shall sct forth the nome of the business. il any
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Renewal & Amendment No. 8§ to Agreement
With Medical Search, LLC dba SUMO Medical Staffing for
Locum Tenens Referml Services




RFP #13600-61
Exhibit A-8 Rate Sheet as per Renewal and Amendment No. 8

MEDICAL SEARCH, LLC OBA SUMO MEICAL STAFEING
[rates proposed are all-Inclusive of travel and administrative fecs)

24 R CALL
DAILY (Includes 8 hrs
[8 Hr Day unless _pt care unless
otherwlse -Hourly otherwise Permanant
Spechalty HOURLY speciiied) OT/HOLIDAY speclfied)| Hourly Callback| placement Fee
Anesthesiology § 246848 1,574.72 | & 28580 |5 197472 |% 205.80 | 5 24,480.00
Cardlology $ 346.80 | § 2,774.40 | § 367.20 | $ 2,774,490 | $ 367.20 | $  24,480.00
Cardlalogy, Interventional $ 43708 3,549,60 | & 459.00 | §  3,549.60 | $ 459.00 | $  24,480.00
Cardlology, Invasive $ 41820 |$ 3,345,60 | § 44880 | §  3,34560 | $ 448.80 | 5 24,480.00
Critleal Care/ICU (9 Hour day} S 300005 2,708.10 | § 35190 | $ 370810 % 351.90 | $  24,480.00
Critical Care Surgery {24 hour In-houss) NA NA NA|S 541212 NA|$  24,969.60
CiANA $ 178588 1,428.00 | § 21216 |$ 1428003 212.16 | $  18,360.00
Oermatology S 275408 2,203.20 | § 30600 | $  2,203.20 | $ 306.00 | $  24,000,00
Emergency Medicine S 247.36 NA $ 247.86 NA $ 247,86 | S 24,480.00
Family Practlce, Ambulatary Care $ 179,50 | $ 1,436.00 | § 21216 | § 1,436,00 | $ 212,16 | §  24,480.00
Family Practice S 17950 | § 1,436.00 | § 21216 |[$ 113600 S 21216 | $  24,480.00
Family Practice with OB $ 196.86 | § 1,574.88 | $ 23358 |$  1,57488($ 23358 | & 24,480.00
Gastroenterology $ 32640 | $ 261120 | § 39575 S 261120 % 395,75 | 5 25,500,00
Surgery {Goneral) $ 23664 |8 1,893.12 | $ 290.00 |5 1.89312]% 290.00 | §  24,480.00
Hematology/Cncology 5 214203 1,713.60 | § 25500 |$  1,71360] S 25500 | §  24,000.00
Hespital - Primary Care $  236.64 NA |3 350.00 NA $ 350.00 | §  24,480.00
Intarmal Medlcine $ 18462 1,476.96 | $ 21235 |5 147696 | S 212,15 | $  24,480.00
Infectious Disease S 27036 ¢ 2,162.40 | § 318.24 |$  2,162.40 | S 31824 [§  24,480.00
Neonatology NA | § 3,876,00 | § 416.16 | § 3,876.00 | § 41616 | §  25,500.00
Nephralogy $ 28560 $ 2,284,80 | § 33660 |§ 228480 % 33660 | 5 24,480.00
Neurological Surgery {Includes 12 hours pt care) S 50500 NA NA|S 4039203 707.00 [ §  30,000.00
Hevrclogy § 285005 2,284.80 | § 33660 |$ 228480 % 336,60 | 8 24,480.00
Murse Practloner - Adult $ 119,00 | § 554,00 | § 139.75 | ¢ 951.00 | § 13975 | 5 18,360.00
Nuise Practioner - Critical Care (12 hour day) NA LS 1,724.80 | $ 2,094.00 NA|S 2004008 1836000
Nurse Practloner - Noonatal 3 137.70 | & 1,101.60 | § 1,581.10 | 1,101.60 | §  1,581.10 | §  18,360.00
CB/GYN $ 26500 NA LS 312,00 NA | S 312.00 [ §  24,480.00
Qccupational Medicine $  104s5]s 1,203.60 | § 18054 | $  1,203.60 | § 180,54 | $ 24,000.00
Orthopadic Surgery $ 285508 2,284.80 | § 31212 |$ 2284803 31212 | §  24,480.00
Otelaryngology (ENT) $  25000]% 2,000.00 | § 2750015 200000 |$ 27500 | §  24,000.00
Pathology S 14178 |3 1,134,249 | 3 15912 |8 113424 $ 15912 | §  24,180.00
Padiatric Outpaticnt $ 16116 ($ 144840 | $ 16116 | $  1,44840 S 161.16 | §  24,480.00
Pediatrlc Hospitafis: 5 18360 |3 1,468.80 | $ 22000 | $  3,468.80 | § 220,00 | 5 24,480,00
PMR (*night call) $ 22950 NA|S 300.00 *$255.00 | $ 30000 | $  24,480,00
Piwsiclan Asslstant $ 119005 954,00 | § 13975 | § 954.00 | § 139.75 | §  18,360.00
[Pulmonalogy Outpatiznt S 306.00 | 2,762.16 | & 357.00 ) § 2,762.16 | § 35200 f$  24,480.00
Raclology Diagnostic § 2193053 1,754.10 | § 24000 (S 1,754.40( 8 24000 [ 24,000.00
fadlolegy Interventional S 280,00 | § 2,244.00 | § 306,00 | § 2,244.00 | § 306.00 | 5§ 24,000,00
Urology § 255009 2,040.00 | $ 280,50 | § 204,00 | § 28050 | §  24,480,00
Vascular Surgory $ 26000 % 2,078.76 | § 28550 |$  2,078.76 | § 28550 | 5 30,600.00
Annual Rate Increase shall not exceed 2% per contract year.




